

A11-1116

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Northern States Power Company, *et al.*,*Appellants,*

v.

Roger A. Aleckson, *et al.*,  
and  
Victor E. Spears, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM, and APPENDIX

---

**Steven J. Quam (#250673)**  
**John E. Drawz (#24326)**  
**Richard D. Snyder (#191292)**  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: (612) 492-7000  
Facsimile: (612) 492-7077

*Attorneys for Appellants*

**Igor S. Lenzner (#234023)**  
**Adam A. Ripple (#0386989)**  
**Nicholas R. Delaney (#0350035)**  
RINKE NOONAN  
1015 West German Street SE, Suite 300  
St. Cloud, MN 56302  
Telephone: (320) 251-6700  
Facsimile: (320) 656-3500

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Robert and Charlene Pudas*

**Michael C. Rajkowski (#195303)**  
QUINLAVAN & HUGHES, P.A.  
P.O. Box 1008  
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008  
Telephone: (320) 251-1414  
Facsimile: (320) 251-1415

*Attorneys for Respondents Nancy and  
Brett Hanson, John and Jeannie Stich*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW IS APPLICABLE. ....	7
II. THE “BUY-THE-FARM” STATUTE ONLY ENTITLES AN ELECTING LANDOWNER TO RECEIVE FAIR MARKET VALUE FOR ITS PROPERTY. ....	7
A. The BTF Statute is Intended to Relieve a Landowner of the Burden of Locating a Willing Buyer for its Property. ....	7
B. Nothing in the BTF Statute is Intended to Put a Landowner in a Better Position Than if the Owner Had Sold its Property in an Arms-Length Transaction on the Open Market.....	10
III. THE “MINIMUM COMPENSATION” PROVISION ENACTED IN 2006 DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR RESPONDENTS TO SEEK ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND FAIR MARKET VALUE.....	12
A. “Minimum Compensation” Is Available Only to Owners Who Have No Choice But to Move.....	12
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Legislature Intended the Minimum Compensation Provision to Apply to All BTF Elections. ....	14
IV. MINNESOTA’S UNIFORM RELOCATION ASSISTANCE ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO RESPONDENTS. ....	17
A. Respondents Are Not “Displaced Persons” Under the Minnesota Relocation Assistance Act. ....	17
B. The District Court’s Statutory Interpretation Is Incorrect. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Alexander v. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.*,  
441 U.S. 39, 62 (1979).....1, 18, 20

*Dawson v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.*,  
428 F. Supp. 328 (N.D. Ga. 1976) *aff'd*, 592 F.2d 1292 (5th Cir. 1979) .....19

*Highway Pavers v. U.S. Dep't of Interior*,  
650 F. Supp. 559 (S.D. Fla. 1986) .....19

**MINNESOTA CASES**

*Amaral v. St. Cloud Hospital*,  
598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999).....12

*American Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl*,  
616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000).....12

*Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey*,  
584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998).....7

*Cooperative Power Association v. Aasand*,  
288 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1980).....1, 9, 10

*In re Application for Relocation Benefits of James Bros. Furniture, Inc.*,  
642 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) .....17

*Northern States Power v. Williams*,  
343 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 1984).....10

*O'Malley v. Ulland Brothers*,  
549 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1996).....7

**DOCKETED CASES**

*County of Dakota v. George W. Cameron, IV*,  
File No. A11-1273 .....12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 4601(6) .....1, 18  
42 U.S.C. § 4622 .....17

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

49 C.F.R. § 24.2(a)(9)(ii)(D).....18, 20

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

House Conf. Rep. No. 100-27 (1987)  
*reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 121 .....19

**MINNESOTA STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 117.50 .....1, 17  
Minn. Stat. § 117.52 .....*passim*  
Minn. Stat. § 117.187 .....*passim*  
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, subd. 2 .....15, 16  
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, subd. 4 .....*passim*

**SESSION LAWS**

1977 Minn. Laws ch. 439, § 17 .....7, 15  
2003 Minn. Laws ch. 117, § 1 .....17

**DICTIONARIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed.) .....19  
Random House College Dictionary .....19
